MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

I9II

Снар. 90

Chapter 90.

An Act to amend Chapter two hundred and thirty-three of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and nine, entitled "An Act for the protection of Deer in York County."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1, chapter 233, special laws 1909, amended. Section one of said chapter is hereby amended by adding the following: 'Provided, however, that it shall be unlawful to hunt, chase, catch or kill any deer within the limits of the town of York, in said county, at any time,' so that when amended said section shall read as follows:

Close time for deer in York county. 'Section r. There shall be an annual close time for deer, during which it shall be unlawful to hunt, take, catch, kill or destroy any deer, in the county of York, from December first to October thirty-first, inclusive, following of each year. It shall be unlawful to hunt, chase, catch or kill more than one deer in said county during the month of November in each year, and it shall be unlawful to have in possession in one open season more than one deer which has been killed in said county. It shall be unlawful to hunt deer with a shot gun in this county. Provided, however, that it shall be unlawful to hunt, chase, catch or kill any deer within the limits of the towns of York, Kittery and Eliot, in said county, at any time.'

—proviso.

Approved March 11, 1911.

Chapter 91.

An Act to grant additional powers to the Luber Sardine Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Authorized to supply electricity in town of Lubec. Section 1. The Lubec Sardine Company, a corporation organized under the general laws of Maine and located at Lubec, is hereby authorized to generate, sell, distribute and supply electricity for power, heating, lighting, manufacturing and mechanical purposes in the town of Lubec subject to all the provisions of chapter two hundred and forty-four of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nine.

May set poles, extend wires, etc.

Section 2. Said Lubec Sardine Company is hereby empowered to set poles and extend wires and lay pipes and conduits and construct and maintain its lines in, upon, along, over, across and under the streets and roads in said town of Lubec, for the purpose of furnishing electric light and power for heating, manufacturing and mechanical purposes for public and private use in said town under such reasonable restrictions as may be imposed by the municipal officers of said town, subject to the

-restric-

Снар. 92

general law of the state regulating the erection of poles and lines and laying pipes and conduits for the purposes of electricity.

Approved March 11, 1911,

Chapter 92.

An Act to authorize the City of Lewiston to take ice from the Androscoggin River, Lake Auburn and other ponds in Androscoggin County and sell the same at cost to its inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. The city of Lewiston is hereby authorized and Authorized to empowered to cut and take ice from the Androscoggin river and from Lake Auburn, or any pond in Androscoggin county. and sell ice to the inhabitants of said Lewiston at cost, that is tain ponds. to say, without financial profit to said city. Said city of Lewiston is hereby given and granted all shore rights, privileges -shore rights and easements in, upon, and about said Androscoggin river. Lake Auburn, and other ponds in said Androscoggin county, necessary to cut said ice in said Androscoggin river, Lake Auburn and other ponds in Androscoggin county, and to take the same therefrom and store it in suitable ice houses at or near the shore of said Androscoggin river, Lake Auburn, and the other ponds of Androscoggin county aforesaid. Said city of Lewiston is hereby authorized and empowered to acquire by -authorized purchase any land at or near the shore of said Androscoggin lands. river, Lake Auburn, and other ponds in said Androscoggin county from which it may decide to cut and take ice as aforesaid.

cut ice from Androscoggin -from

Section 2. The board of water commissioners of said city Board of waof Lewiston may enter upon any land along the shore of said sloners may Androscoggin river, Lake Auburn, or any other pond in An-lands. droscoggin county from which it may cut and take ice under this chapter, for locating the necessary ice houses or other structures, doing no unnecessary damage, and said city of Lewiston may take and hold the quantity of land together with the —eity may take and hold shore rights, privileges, and easements appurtenant thereto necessary in the opinion of said water commissioners for the purpose of constructing ice houses and other structures necessary to carry out the purposes of this act; and within thirty days after determining the quantity of land and the boundaries thereof to be taken and held, said city of Lewiston shall file in the -locations registry of deeds for the county of Androscoggin, notice of said taking, together with plans and descriptions of said land, with

shall be filed.